Subject Interior  Subject Interior

Subject Interior Subject Interior

Subject Photographs

v

Subject Parking Subject Laundry

Subject Water Heater Subject HVAC/Air Handler

Subject Mail Kiosk Subject Sign

Executive Summary

vi

Executive Summary
Property Name

Location

Highest and Best Use

As If Vacant

As Proposed

Property Rights Appraised

Date of Report

Date of Inspection

Estimated Exposure Time

Estimated Marketing Time

Land Area 15.474 AC 674,047 SF

Improvements

Property Type Apartment

Number of Buildings

Number of Stories

Number of Units Per Building 120

Gross Building Area

Net Rentable Area

Number of Units 120

Average Unit Size 823 SF

Year Built 1981 Renovated 2019

Condition

Buyer Profile

Financial Indicators

Subject's Stabilized Occupancy - As HAP 97.0%

Subject's Stabilized Occupancy - As Market Rate 95.0%

Stabilized Credit Loss - As Restricted 0.5%

Stabilized Credit Loss - As Market Rate 2.0%

Overall Capitalization Rate - As Is, As HAP 7.00%

Overall Capitalization Rate - As Is, As Market (Hypothetical) 7.50%

Overall Capitalization Rate - Prospective - As LIHTC/HAP (Hypothetical) 6.50%

Pro Forma Operating Data - As Is, As HAP Total Per Unit

Effective Gross Income $849,026 $7,075

Operating Expenses $460,809 $3,840

Expense Ratio 54.28%

Net Operating Income $388,217 $3,235

Pro Forma Operating Data - As Is, As Market (Hypothetical)
Effective Gross Income $782,808 $6,523

Operating Expenses $470,006 $3,917

Expense Ratio 60.04%

Net Operating Income $312,802 $2,607

Pro Forma Operating Data - Prospective, As LIHTC/HAP (Hypothetical)
Effective Gross Income $849,026 $7,075

Operating Expenses $449,593 $3,747

Expense Ratio 52.95%

Net Operating Income $399,433 $3,329

17

100,992 SF

November 3, 2016

6 Months

6 Months

98,760 SF

(Multi-family Subsidized Housing)

2

Brookfield Mews

September 7, 2016

Leased Fee Interest

Hold for Future Apartment Development

Hold for Future Apartment Development

99 Tifton-Eldorado Road, Tifton, Tift County,
Georgia  31794

Investor-Regional

Fair

Executive Summary

vii

VALUATION Total Per Unit

AS IS

As Is, As HAP On September 7, 2016
Sales Comparison Approach - As Market Rate $5,100,000 $42,500

Income Capitalization Approach - As Market Rate $5,550,000 $46,250

As Is, As Market (Hypothetical) On September 7, 2016
Sales Comparison Approach $4,000,000 $33,333

Income Capitalization Approach $4,175,000 $34,792

PROSPECTIVE, RENOVATED

Prospective, Renovated, As HAP/LIHTC (Hypothetical) On March 7, 2019
Sales Comparison Approach $6,000,000 $50,000

Income Capitalization Approach $6,150,000 $51,250

Prospective, Renovated, As Market (Hypothetical) On March 7, 2019
Sales Comparison Approach $5,400,000 $45,000

Income Capitalization Approach $5,650,000 $47,083

Insurable Value $5,900,000 $49,167

CONCLUDED MARKET VALUE

Appraisal Premise Interest Appraised Value

As Is, As HAP Leased Fee Interest $5,550,000

As Is, As Market (Hypothetical) Leased Fee Interest $4,175,000

Prospective - Renovated, As HAP/LIHTC (Hypothetical) Leased Fee Interest $6,150,000

Prospective - Renovated, As Market (Hypothetical) Leased Fee Interest $5,650,000

Compiled by CBRE

Date of Value

September 7, 2016

March 7, 2019

September 7, 2016

March 7, 2019

STRENGTHS, WEAKNESSES, OPPORTUNITIES AND THREATS (SWOT)

Strengths/ Opportunities

 The subject is one of a few multifamily properties in Tifton

[…]

the seller purchased the property and has was operating as a conventional, market rate property

at the time of the June 2015 sale.  The property offers two and three bedroom units with an

average unit size of 1,053 square feet.  The property sold in June 2015 for $2,800,000 which

equates to $28,000 per unit.  The seller indicated the property generated an income of $50,000

per month and expenses of $20,000 per month, which equates to a capitalization rate of

12.86%.

This comparable was adjusted upward for market conditions, and for its inferior location as

compared to the subject. Conversely, it was adjusted downward for its superior (younger) age

and larger average unit size. Otherwise, no additional adjustments were warranted.

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS

Based on our comparative analysis, the following chart summarizes the adjustments warranted to

each comparable.

Sales Comparison Approach

55

APARTMENT SALES ADJUSTMENT GRID - AS IS, AS MARKET (HYPOTHETICAL)

Comparable Number 1 2 3 4 5 6
Subj.
Pro

Forma
Transaction Type Sale Sale Sale Sale Sale Sale ---
Transaction Date Mar-16 Oct-15 Sep-15 Aug-15 Jul-15 Jun-15 ---

Year Built 1969 1983 1973 1984 1980 1997 1981

No. Units 171 140 111 104 116 100 120

Avg. Unit Size 968 975 943 980 1,177 1,053 823

Distance from Subj 163 Miles 100 Miles 120 Miles 166 Miles 99 Miles 39 Miles ---
Actual Sale Price $4,950,000 $6,005,000 $4,750,000 $3,000,000 $4,200,000 $2,800,000 ---
Adjusted Sale Price 1 $4,950,000 $6,005,000 $4,750,000 $3,000,000 $4,200,000 $2,800,000 ---
Price Per Unit 1 $28,947 $42,893 $42,793 $28,846 $36,207 $28,000 ---

Occupancy 97% 95% 97% 88% 89% 90% 97%

NOI Per Unit $2,735 $2,810 $3,042 $1,999 $2,353 $3,600 $2,607

OAR 9.45% 6.55% 7.11% 6.93% 6.50% 12.86% ---

Adj. Price Per Unit $28,947 $42,893 $42,793 $28,846 $36,207 $28,000

Property Rights Conveyed 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Financing Terms 1 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Conditions of Sale 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Market Conditions (Time) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Subtotal - Price Per Unit $29,237 $43,322 $43,221 $29,135 $36,569 $28,280

Location -5% -5% -5% -5% -5% 5%

Project Size 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Age/Condition 10% 0% 10% 0% 0% -10%

Quality of Construction 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Avg. Unit Size -5% -5% -5% -5% -10% -5%

Project Amenities 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Parking 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total Other Adjustments 0% -10% 0% -10% -15% -10%

Indicated Value Per Unit $29,237 $38,990 $43,221 $26,221 $31,084 $25,452

Absolute Adjustment 21% 11% 21% 11% 16% 21%
1 Adjusted for cash equivalency, lease-up and/or deferred maintenance (where applicable)

Compiled by CBRE

The comparables all represent garden-style apartment projects in lower-tier markets within